4. Increase the sense of loyalty by program participants and to improve their performance in the future by building a program
that is transparent, scalable and have the assurance in its implementation.
5. Encourage and motivate employees to achieve targets set by the Company.
6. Attract and retain those employees that performs.

III. Plan for the Use of Funds

The proceeds from the 2015 MSOP program after deducting related expenses are to be used by the Company for capital
strengthening and business development purposes.

IV. Risk to Shareholders

With new shares being issued during the implementation of MSOP 2015 program, this will result in dilution of shareholding to
existing shareholders of the Company in proportion to the number of new shares issued with the maximum of 2.99%.

V. Proforma Equity Before and After Program MSOP 2015

Description

Prior to Implementation of 2015 MSOP Program After Implementation of 2015 MSOP Program

Number of
Shares

Nominal Value
Priced at Rp100

Per Share

% Number of Shares Nominal Value
Priced at Rp100

Per Share

%

Authorized
Capital

7.500.000.000 750.000.000.000  7.500.000.000 750.000.000.000

Issued and Fully
Paid Capital by:

PT Arthakencana
Rayatama

2.302.390.320 230.239.032.000 58,83% 2.302.390.320 230.239.032.000 57,12%

General Public 1.582.977.080 158.297.708.000 40,45% 1.582.977.080 158.297.708.000 39,27%

Share Ownership
by Members of
Board of Directors
and
Commissioners

28.270.274 2.827.037.400 0,72% 28.270.274 2.827.037.400 0,71%

Soegiarto
Adikoesoemo

10.358.000 1.035.800.000 0,26% 10.358.000 1.035.800.000 0,26%

Haryanto
Adikoesoemo

7.682.674 768.267.400 0,19% 7.682.674 768.267.400 0,19%

Jimmy Tandyo 7.800.000 780.000.000 0,20% 7.800.000 780.000.000 0,19%

Bambang
Soetiono

1.029.700 102.970.000 0,03% 1.029.700 102.970.000 0,03%

Mery Sofi 360.000 36.000.000 0,01% 360.000 36.000.000 0,01%

Suresh Vembu 1.040.000 104.000.000 0,03% 1.040.000 104.000.000 0,03%

Shares issued
from
Implementation of
2015 MSOP
Program

- -  117.000.000 11.700.000.000 2,90%

Total 3.913.637.674 391.363.767.400 100% 4.030.637.674 403.063.767.400 100%

Treasury Shares 3.586.362.326 358.636.232.600   3.469.362.326 346.936.232.600

VI. Number of Shares in 2015 MSOP Program

The authorized number of shares to be issued during 2015 MSOP program is 117 million shares which equates to 2.9%
of the total issued and paid up capital of the Company, where each holder of the option will be given the right to purchase
one (1) share issued at execution price (as per below definition).

VII. Pricing Implementation for 2015 MSOP Program

2015 MSOP Program will be priced with reference to Regulation No.IA which states that the pricing will need to be at
least 90% of the average of closing price of the Company’s shares traded on the Indonesian Stock Exchange for the last